



## **Announcement of Periodic Review: Moody's Ratings announces completion of a periodic review of ratings of Finland, Government of**

---

12 Jun 2026

Paris, June 12, 2026 -- Moody's Ratings (Moody's) has completed a periodic review of the ratings of Finland and other ratings that are associated with this issuer.

The review was conducted through a rating committee held on 5 June 2026 in which we reassessed the appropriateness of the ratings in the context of the relevant principal methodology(ies), and recent developments.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action and is not an indication of whether or not a credit rating action is likely in the near future. Please see the Issuer page on <https://ratings.moodys.com> for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Key Rating considerations and rationale are summarized below.

Finland's Aa1 ratings are supported by the strength of the country's institutions, its track record of structural reform, and its advanced, knowledge-based economy. Finland's institutions are among the strongest in our rated universe and have underpinned a consistent tradition of reform. The current government, which came to power in mid-2023, has continued this tradition, looking to bolster the country's focus on innovation and address structural labour market challenges by boosting the labour force participation rate and attracting skilled migrants.

Finland's public finances have come under considerable pressure since the pandemic and Russia's invasion of Ukraine (Ca stable), which raised energy prices and borrowing costs, driving a deterioration in economic growth and expansion in welfare spending. In response, the government has enacted a substantial fiscal consolidation agenda starting in 2023, which has brought about a moderate reduction of the deficit to date. However, we expect rising defence spending, interest payments and public sector wage costs will drive the deficit back up to 4.7% of GDP in 2026 from 3.4% in 2025. Moreover, the government debt burden has continued to climb from 77% of GDP in 2023 to our forecast level of 90.7% of GDP in 2026, around 25 percentage points above the pre-pandemic level in 2019.

To tackle Finland's fiscal challenges, parliament last year adopted new a fiscal framework which became effective in January 2026. Our forecasts assume that the new framework, which has near-unanimous support in parliament, will be effective in gradually reducing the fiscal deficit in coming years, with the debt burden stabilizing at around 92% of GDP from 2027 onwards. However, the difficulties Finland has faced in durably reducing the deficit in the context of weak economic growth in recent years points to the risk that even ambitious additional consolidation efforts prove ineffective if economic weakness persists, leading to a materially higher debt burden than we currently project.

Growth showed signs of a nascent recovery in late 2025 and early 2026, following an economic contraction in 2023 and near-stagnant growth in 2024 and 2025. However, the outbreak of the Middle East conflict and the associated energy price shock have materially darkened the outlook. Although Finland's relatively low reliance on fossil fuels is expected to soften the blow compared to other EU countries, the shock is feeding through to consumer prices, interrupting the fragile recovery in consumer confidence, and weighing on private consumption. We forecast real GDP growth of 0.4% in 2026 and 0.7% in 2027, supported by investment in data centre construction and energy transition projects, as well as a gradual pick-up in private

consumption.

We assess Finland's economic strength as "a2", reflecting the country's high wealth levels, a very well-educated labour force and strong institutional support for innovation, which create a solid foundation for a knowledge-based economy. We also consider long-standing productivity challenges, such as labour and skills shortages in the most productive sectors. Our assessment of Finland's institutions and governance strength is "aaa", which is underpinned by the government's high credibility, transparency and consensus on key macroeconomic policies. We score Finland's fiscal strength as "a2", which reflects the current, elevated, debt level as well as still-strong debt affordability metrics. Finland's overall score of "baa" for susceptibility to event risk, driven by political risk given Russia's ongoing war in Ukraine, which marked a paradigm shift in the post-Cold War European security order.

The stable outlook reflects balanced risks at the Aa1 level. Finland is set to retain its significant competitiveness, and changes to migration patterns and government policy are meaningful steps to counteract labour supply issues. The recent deterioration in the public finances is also being addressed, most notably by a series of fiscal consolidation packages and a new fiscal framework that entered into law at the beginning of 2026. Should further fiscal efforts be needed to put debt firmly on a downward path, Finland's strong institutional framework suggests that these will be forthcoming.

Finland's Aa1 rating could come under upward pressure if we were to see a sustained improvement in the debt trajectory significantly earlier than we currently expect and putting the debt burden on a sustained declining path. This could be accompanied by favourable surprises to the impact of structural reforms—particularly related to labour force participation of older workers and immigration of skilled workers. These reforms could result in an improvement in the country's medium- to long-term growth potential.

Downward pressure on the outlook, and ultimately the rating, could develop if the government did not deliver on its commitment to reverse the deterioration in fiscal metrics. More precisely, a failure to take additional measures if its medium-term fiscal strategy underperformed expectations would place downward pressure on Finland's credit profile. A material worsening of the medium-term growth outlook, combined with an unwillingness or inability to address the impact of lower growth on the public finances would be credit negative, too. Although it is not our baseline assumption, an escalation of Russia's war in Ukraine that directly involves NATO members would also exert downward rating pressure.

Finnvera's ratings, including the Aa1 backed senior unsecured ratings, and stable outlook also remain unchanged. The senior debt instruments issued by Finnvera are backed by unconditional and irrevocable guarantees from the Finnish government.

This document summarizes our view as of the publication date and will not be updated until the next periodic review announcement, which will incorporate material changes in credit circumstances (if any) during the intervening period.

The principal methodology used for this review was Sovereigns published in May 2026. Please see the Rating Methodologies page on <https://ratings.moodys.com> for a copy of this methodology.

Finland's "a2" economic strength is set above the initial score of "baa1" to reflect Finland's very high wealth levels, a very well-educated labour force, and strong institutional support for innovation, which creates a solid foundation for a knowledge-based economy. Its "a2" fiscal strength is set above its initial score of "baa1" to reflect the partially funded nature of its pension commitments, which reduces pensions-related risks, and the financial health of SOEs, which reduces the likelihood that this contingent liability will crystallise on sovereigns' balance sheets. These factors lead to a final scorecard-indicated outcome of Aa1-Aa3, compared to an initial scorecard-indicated outcome of Aa2-A1. The assigned rating is within the final scorecard-indicated outcome.

This announcement applies only to EU rated, UK rated, EU endorsed and UK endorsed ratings. Non-EU rated, non-UK rated, non-EU endorsed and non-UK endorsed ratings may be referenced herein to the extent necessary, if they are part of the same organization list.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this

publication, please see the issuer/deal page on <https://ratings.moody's.com> for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Petter Bryman  
Vice President - Senior Analyst

Dietmar Hornung  
Associate Managing Director

Releasing Office:  
Moody's France SAS  
21 Boulevard Haussmann  
Paris, 75009  
France  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
Client Service: 44 20 7772 5454

---

© 2026 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "MATERIALS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S MATERIALS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S MATERIALS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE LEGAL, COMPLIANCE, INVESTMENT, FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES OR OTHERWISE MAKES AVAILABLE ITS MATERIALS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS

OR MATERIALS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. FOR CLARITY, NO INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN MAY BE USED TO DEVELOP, IMPROVE, TRAIN OR RETRAIN ANY SOFTWARE PROGRAM OR DATABASE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FOR ANY ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, MACHINE LEARNING OR NATURAL LANGUAGE PROCESSING SOFTWARE, ALGORITHM, METHODOLOGY AND/OR MODEL.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating or assessment is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating or assessment process or in preparing its Materials.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating or assessment assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING,

ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it. MCO and all MCO entities that issue ratings under the "Moody's Ratings" brand name ("Moody's Ratings"), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Ratings' credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at [www.ir.moody.com](http://www.ir.moody.com) under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter and Governance Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Moody's SF Japan K.K., Moody's Local AR Agente de Calificación de Riesgo S.A., Moody's Local BR Agência de Classificação de Risco LTDA, Moody's Local MX S.A. de C.V, I.C.V., Moody's Local PE Clasificadora de Riesgo S.A., Moody's Local PA Calificadora de Riesgo S.A., Moody's Local CR Calificadora de Riesgo S.A., Moody's Local ES S.A. de CV Clasificador de Riesgo, Moody's Local RD Sociedad Calificadora de Riesgo S.R.L. and Moody's Local GT S.A.(collectively, the "Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs") are all indirectly wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiaries of MCO. None of the Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs is a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization.

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for India only: Moody's credit ratings, Assessments, other opinions and Materials are not intended to be and shall not be relied upon or used by any users located in India in relation to securities listed or proposed to be listed on Indian stock exchanges.

Additional terms with respect to Second Party Opinions and Net Zero Assessments (as defined in Moody's Ratings Rating Symbols and Definitions): Please note that neither a Second Party Opinion ("SPO") nor a Net Zero Assessment ("NZA") is a "credit rating". The issuance of SPOs and NZAs is not a regulated activity in many jurisdictions, including Singapore. EU: In the European Union, each of Moody's Deutschland GmbH and Moody's France SAS provide services as an external reviewer in accordance with the applicable requirements of the EU Green Bond Regulation. JAPAN: In Japan, development and provision of SPOs and NZAs fall under the category of "Ancillary Businesses", not "Credit Rating Business", and are not subject to the regulations applicable to "Credit Rating Business" under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan and its relevant regulation. PRC: Any SPO: (1) does not constitute a PRC Green Bond Assessment

as defined under any relevant PRC laws or regulations; (2) cannot be included in any registration statement, offering circular, prospectus or any other documents submitted to the PRC regulatory authorities or otherwise used to satisfy any PRC regulatory disclosure requirement; and (3) cannot be used within the PRC for any regulatory purpose or for any other purpose which is not permitted under relevant PRC laws or regulations. For the purposes of this disclaimer, "PRC" refers to the mainland of the People's Republic of China, excluding Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan.